. Inaccordance with
Rule .28 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 10613) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

T
0

Companies House

E \\“ ‘\\ \\ “\\\\\“\\ ““\ \“\““
o
73]
w
z
) - ) ) o
a2 18.’09/2019 #149
% COMPANIES HOUSE
é * ARDODHXF*
=z IRt 04/09/2019 #81
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company detalls
Company numger 0 '8 \U 3 7 e 1 4 5 2 az:nm inthe form
S . g ] IR I S ST PTER
Company name in ful ‘ A8&S Enterpnse (Chester) lelted bt
u Liguidator's name
Full forename(s) ’ Nick - o 7
Surname ‘ Bnertey
Liquidator's address
Building name,’numher [ Regency House o )
Street - [45-53 Chorley New Road
Post town gglton . 7
County.’Region ! o o
Postcode ;B[L!‘I { 4'QR1
Country { -
I Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) [Jason Mark - iOOYhE‘f iiqtida’m
_ e N - Hserh o serton o te s cnowd
Surname {Elliott i anothee Lguida o
E Liquidator's address @
Building namefnumber Regency House - @ O0ther iquidator -
[ S . ——— Use ths secton to et as abour

Street

W 45 53 Chorley New Road

Post town

County/Region

|
|
L

Postcode

I8
|

Country

another oo,

047117 Version 19



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

./ What this form is for X What this form is NOT for = Fifling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Pl comelete sn 4 sesciipt o7 n
teli us about anather insolvency page to tell us about an hold mack carals.
practitioner where more than appointment, res'gnation, All fiekds are mandatars unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. spec tied o7 ndicatec by

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies Lo tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

r Appointment type

e - .
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: | @ You cap usa tay continuation nage
. [ withibe faioang ‘orms:
L Administrator VAMI, VAM2, VAY3, VAR,
O Administrative receiver VAME VAT
H EV)—? s w’\—' [\t'"\x
[0 Receiver I P
3 Manager ARG,
[ Nominee ! AR, b
ANG, S
[0 Supervisor i AN
Liquidator i [%lﬁrl‘!,R 3 “P‘)COC? .
. y : 37, 13 L1005, LT, LI 4
0 Provisional liquidator L w7 s {
COMY COMY, COMI. CONE
% NIHSC
E Insolvency practitioner’s name
| ,, S - e e
H . i
Full forename(s} | Craig B o
l z
Surname §Johns |
u Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number | Regency House

Street E

|
Post town E 45-53 Chorley New Road -
County/Region E Bolton )
Postcode E EWF ﬁ' 1—5 :rR;“ [M
Country {

|
|
|

04/17 Verston 1.0




Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL 5
E Liquidator's release
7 TJick if one or more creditors objected 1o liquidator's release.
Final account
; o S N
% I attach a copy of the final account,
u Sign and date I
.. — . - — — |
Liquidator's signatare | Manstoe _
Sianatu;e date |p2 !TS O
\
_ o i

04/17 Vervion 1 D



LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter mformatlon

' You do not have to give any contact |nformat 1on, bu it
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will he

l visible 10 searchers of the public record,

Cantari roeme

Kate Spencer

o Cowglll Holloway Busmess

Recovery LLP

Regency House

45-53 Chorley New Road

RO ]

Bolton

Cuunty Regoen

Posleads

161 827 1200
Checklist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with information missing.

ﬂ Further mformatton

i For fartner info-mation p.edse coe tie (uuda e notes
" on the wehsite at www.gov ukicomp
| or email enguities@companieshaase.gov.uk

This form is available in an
‘alternative format. Please visit the -
forms page on the website at

| Please make sure you have remembered the

folowing:

£l The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House

n Important information

AN |nformat;on on thls form W||l appear an the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Compames House .
address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address helow:

' The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
L Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF13 302,
DX 33050 Carchfh

anieshause

“www.gov.uk/companieshouse

0417 Version 1.0



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE {THE COMPANY! - i
LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 08037142

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the insolvency {Engiand and Wales] Rules 2015

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN to the Company's creditors that:

1 The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2 Within 21 days of the receipt of this Final account, a sec =0 red 10 o ar w500 red
{with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the e voed wvediors ©F 3%y cru2od-d
creditor with the permission of the court) may reqaest o cniling & e bont sgaaad g
provide further information about their remuneration o ~.00885 et Witnin he 54l
account.

3 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the oo o epse of At feay Lot in valie of
the unsecured creditors] may within 8 weeks of recein. f ths fisal ciilurt Siake an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the drcunisanres the bass food forthe
Liquidators’ remuneration s inappropriate and/or “he rovy coration chagod b 00 Oooel
incurred by the loint Liquidators, as sef out in the firal arcnn o dre axiesaye

4 A creditor may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators Ly giving noLes o st o I s
Joint Liguidators by the end of the pericd of 8 weeks from o aoiver ol 1k YA
if any request for information or any application to court s ~oode, tae aeroo Wi rur tatd
requsest or application is finally determined.

5  The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under s171 of the e yenoy Aot 1838 oo de e iy e
final account 1o the Registrar of Companies at the enid o ne adeve oo, e potoe
delivered will state whether any creditor has objected to e 1o ot Liguicalirs "oease

&  The jaint Liquidators will be released under s173 of the i1an 2amy A 1435 31 e same ine -3
vacating office unless any of the creditors have oojert-c 0 s e which Coe I Tel
Liguidators will apply to the Secretary of State for his reieawe in tbe altarnative,

Date: 25 Jung 201
N
Nick Brierle idator
Craig Johns, LISEVRIIS
45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, 8L1 4QR may be contaciec av "nis agdress or by 12k T

827 1200 or via email at Kate Spencer@cowriis (o uk




A &SENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to
Creditors and Members

A & S Enterprise (Chester) Limited T/A Barton
Rouge
- In Liquidation

25 June 2019

loint Liguidaters’ Final Account



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Liquidatars’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 August 2018 to 25
June 2019

B Joint Liquidators’ Time Analysis for the Pericd from 23 August 2018 to 25 June 2019

C Additicnal Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

21

3.1

32

33

Introduction

I, Nick Brierley, of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley
New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR (“CHBR”) was appointed Joint Liquidator of A & S Enterprise
{Chester) Limited T/A Barton Rouge {“the Company”) along with my colleagues Jason Mark
Elliott and Craig Johns on 23 August 2018. The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-
up and this is our final account of the Liquidation, which covers the period since our
appeointment (“the Period”}.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data in relation to insolvency
appointments can be found at  https)//www.cowegills.co.uk/services/business-
recovery/privacy-notice/. If you are unable to download this, please contact our office and a
hard copy will be provided to you.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Directors’ {SIP 6) Report and Statement of
Affairs ("SOA”) delivered to creditors prior to the decision date.

The trading address of the Company was 1-4 Steam Mill Street, Chester, CH3 5AN. The
business traded under the name Barton Rouge.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New
Road, Bolten, BL1 4QR and its registered number is 08037142.

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, we have provided an account of our Receipts and Payments for the Period
with a comparison to the SOA values, together with a Cumulative account since our
appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and
paid by the Joint Liquidators.

Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
Liquidation since the date of our appointment, together with information on the overall
outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Joint Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work we
anticipated undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and we would confirm that in
this period of the Liquidation, the only matters that have affected the costs to any particular
extent relate to, but is not limited to, realisation of the Company’s assets, dealing with general
creditor queries and correspondence, production of monthly bank reconciliations and
producing and posting income and expenditure vouchers.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Joint Liguidators.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

31

3.12

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Cash Held on Appointment

The SOA detailed that the sum of £14,012 was held in the CHBR Client account representing
the closing balance in the Company’s bank account. This amount was misstated in error and
was in fact £14,000. This amount was transferred to the Liquidation account upon our
appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company.

Following our appeointment as Joint Liquidators, we wrote to the Company’s bankers HSBC
Bank Plc {“HSBC”) to request that the account be closed and any credit balance remitted to
us. HSBC confirmed that due to the application of final interest and charges, the account had
become overdrawn in the sum of £361.47, and HSBC submitted a claim in this regard.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at Section 4 of this
report. The Joint Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture
as well as dealing with the general handiing of communications with stakeholders, such as
customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. We would
confirm that in this case we would confirm that there are no preferential creditors.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generatly and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. In this case we
have not undertaken to agree the claims of unsecured creditors as there is no prospect of a
distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Liquidators were reguired to undertake was to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insoivent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless
those investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the
benefit of creditors.

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with

statutory timescales and is confidential.

Since our appointment, we would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by us for the benefit of creditors.

Joint Liguidators” Final Account



" A &S ENTERPRISE {CHESTER} LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

51

52

53

5.4

5.5

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Company did not grant any security over the Company’s assets and no claims of a secured
nature have been received.

Preferential Creditors

There are no Preferential Creditors; furthermore, no claims of a preferential nature have been
received.

Unsecured Creditors
We received claims totalling £640,446 from five unsecured creditors.

No floating charges were granted to secured creditors by the Company. Accordingly, there
was no requirement under s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 to create a fund out of the
Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, known as the Prescribed
Part.

Qverall, | can confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to declare a
dividend to the unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings. Pursuant
to Rule 14.37 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, we therefore give notice that
there will be no ordinary unsecured dividend in the Liquidation.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

Creditors approved by way of a decision by correspondence on 23 August 2018 that we could
draw the sum of £3,250 plus VAT in respect to assisting in the preparation of the statement
of affairs and the sum of £3,250 plus VAT in respect to assistance given by CHBR to the
directors in seeking a decision of the Company’s creditors over the nomination of a Liquidator
which includes assistance with the preparation of the report to creditors on the Company’s
financial position. We can confirm that this fee has been paid in full.

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis, capped
at £15,115 on 18 September 2019 by way of a resolution by correspondence.

Our time costs for the Period are £8,412. This represents 59 hours at an average rate of £143
per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by us in managing the Liquidaticn.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Period can
be found at Section 3 of this report and we would confirm that £7,283 plus VAT have been
drawn against our total time costs since our appointment and that no further amounts will be
drawn in the Liquidation.

You will recall that we provided creditors with our fees estimate prior to the agreement of the

basis of our remuneration as time costs. We would confirm that it was not necessary during
the Liquidation to seek further approval to increase this estimate.

Joint Liquidators” Final Account



A & S ENTERPRISE {CHESTER} LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDAT/ON

5.6 Attached at Appendix Cis additional informanien in relation 1o 1as ot Jou entor Desc ar e
the expenses and dishursements incurred in the liguidat.on

5.7 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees is avadsbiz or reguest o o 64
downioaded  from  hitp//wwweowgls -0 bk T el ST T e e
Guide-to-Liguidaters:Fees pdf

6 Conclusion
6.1 This final account witl conclude our administration of this case 7he Notoe 300

account explains crediors’ dghts onreceipt of this inforinating and also vl we v fas
office and obtain our release as Joint Liguidators.

Nick Brierléy
Joint Liguldator

Fnc

Tt Liquidators final Accou: ¢



A & S ENTERPRISE {CHESTER} LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23
August 2018 to 25 June 2019

Joint Liquidators” Final Account



Sof Af

14,0:2.00

{6,953.89)
{480,622.00}

(100.00)

{473,663.89)

Page 1 ofd

A & S Enterprise {Chester) Limited T/A Bartan Rouge

{in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 25/06/2019

FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Cash Held on Appointment

FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Specitic Bond
Jont Ligquidators' Pre-Appomtment Fees
joint Liguidators Fees
Statutory Advertismg

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
AMRC VAT & Penalties

DISTRIBUTHONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

PSS Ve ¢

g

"

FE R

ey i
LS00 Ny

L

SR RG

R

T3

I H
N

A

1]

YNV

Flug)

L3.00)

ML



1UN022Y jeul4 siolepinbi] juor

TO'erl 00°ZIv'8 ¢8'8S o'y 20°CE - 0L°ST 08t 1) - SINOH |e10L

, - - - - - - - - - (219e211dde asaym) Suipes

. , . - - - - - - - S}3S5€ JO UoRes|eaY

9T'tEl 00vIL'Y 13 - 0,92 - 03'€ 0z'e 0Lt - suone3dnsaau|
(suonnquasip
2 SWIe) SI0NUPILD
(e1qeadde
Jlaym) s2anew dypnads ased)
. — ) ] ) ) ) . (8unodau g aoueydwod
06'£S1 00869°¢ et 0Ty FA 06Tt 091 or'o AJOINIELS SU1) UOREASIUILPY
3 3 sinoy J9IYsED  JOJeNISIUIWpY J0IBISIUILIPY J0jeNISIUIWPY JaSeuelAl 10RI  13UNed
150) 150D |BIOL  |€}0) Jowung J01u3s
adesony

610 2un[ SZ 03 8TOTZ IsN3ny €7 Wouy pouad ay3 10y sishjeuy awi) sioepinbi juiof

g xipuaddy

NOILYAINDIT NI - I9N0Y NOLHVE ¥/L A3LIWIT (431S3HD) 3SIHdHIINIS B V¥



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses &

11

1.2

13

2.1

31

3.2

33

3.4

Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of our fees were approved, a copy
of which is set out below:

Statutory advertising 254 plus VAT
Specific penalty bond 48
External storage of company’s baoks and records 28 plus VAT
External meeting room hire 250 plus VAT

Summary of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Joint Liguidators during the Period can be found in
the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A together with an outline of the total
expenses paid during the Liquidation.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an

Joint Ligquidators” Final Account



A & S ENTERPRISE (CHESTER) LIMITED T/A BARTON ROUGE - IN LIQUIDATION

4.1

4.2

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate} were provided at the time the Liquidator’s fees were approved by creditors. This
firm does not charge category 2 disbursements.

Charge-Out Rates

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from March 2012
are detailed below.

Staff Grade Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £150
Cashier/Support £120
Junior Administrator £100

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



